

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Stephen K. Davis  
Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

Fresno Unified School District, and  
Harris Construction Co., Inc.

Defendants and Petitioners

No. S266344

Court of Appeal  
No. F079811

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Fifth Appellate District

**PETITIONER HARRIS CONSTRUCTION CO.'S  
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

\*Myron Moskovitz (SBN 36476)  
MOSKOVITZ APPELLATE TEAM  
90 Crocker Avenue  
Oakland, CA 94611  
(510) 384-0354

Timothy L. Thompson (SBN 133537)  
Mandy L. Jeffcoach (SBN 232313)  
WHITNEY THOMPSON &  
JEFFCOACH  
8050 N. Palm Ave., Ste. 110  
Fresno, CA 93711

Jerry H. Mann (SBN 95466)  
BAKER MANOCK & JENSEN, PC  
5260 North Palm, Suite 421  
Fresno, CA 93704

Counsel for Petitioner  
Harris Construction Co., Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4**

**THE FACTS..... 7**

**THE ISSUE..... 13**

**A SUMMARY OF THIS BRIEF ..... 16**

**ARGUMENT ..... 19**

**I. GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 53511 MAY BE USED WHEN THE LEASE-LEASEBACK CONTRACT IS “AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE WHOLE METHOD OF FINANCING” THE PROJECT..... 19**

**II. LEASE-LEASEBACK CONTRACTS ARE INTEGRAL TO THE BONDS THAT FINANCE THEM. .... 21**

**A. Due to Federal Income Tax Laws, the Lease-Leaseback and the Bonds Are Directly Related..... 21**

**B. The Lease-Leaseback and the Bonds Are Also Indirectly Related..... 29**

**III. “INTEGRAL” SHOULD BE LIBERALLY CONSTRUED TO ALLOW VALIDATION OF CONTRACTS TO BUILD SCHOOLS. .... 32**

**A. Schools Are Special..... 32**

**B. School Districts Need to Be Able to Use Lease-Leaseback Contracts..... 34**

**C. School Districts Need to Use the Validation Statutes. .... 41**

**IV. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT CERTAIN CHALLENGES TO THE VALIDITY OF LEASE-LEASEBACK CONTRACTS..... 46**

**A. The Lease-Leaseback Statute..... 47**

<b>B. The Claims Mistakenly Allowed by the Fifth District.....</b>	<b>58</b>
<b>1. “The Lease-leaseback Contract Must Be Financed by the Contractor.” .....</b>	<b>58</b>
<b>2. “The Lease-leaseback Contract Is Invalid If It Fails to Require the School District to Occupy the Property During the Lease.” .....</b>	<b>65</b>
<b>3. “The Lease-leaseback Contract Must Include Competitive Bidding.” .....</b>	<b>66</b>
<b>4. “The Challenger May Seek to Invalidate the Lease-Leaseback Contract Even After the School Construction Is Completed.” .....</b>	<b>67</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>74</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....</b>	<b>76</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>California School Employees Assn. v. Governing Board</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 333 .....	59
<i>California Taxpayers Action Network v. Taber Construction, Inc.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 115 .....	61, 63, 66
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335 .....	19, 32
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified School District</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 261.....	7, 8, 9, 47, 58, 60, 62, 65, 66
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified School District</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 911.....	7, 11, 47, 67, 68, 72
<i>Estate of Griswold</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 904 .....	62
<i>Friedland v. City of Long Beach</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835.....	72
<i>Graydon v. The Pasadena Redevelopment Agency</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 631 .....	19, 21, 32, 63
<i>Green v. Community Redevelopment Agency</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 491 .....	30
<i>Hartzell v. Connell</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 899 .....	33
<i>Kaatz v. City of Seaside</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 13.....	19, 32
<i>Lazar v. Hertz Corporation</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1494.....	63
<i>Los Alamitos Unified School District v. Howard Contracting, Inc.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1222 .....	63, 66

<i>MacIsaac v. Waste Management Collection &amp; Recycling, Inc.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1076 .....	63
<i>McGee v. Balfour</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 235.....	60
<i>McGee v. Torrance Unified School District</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 814.....	41, 60, 61, 68, 69, 71, 72
<i>McLeod v. Vista Unified School Dist.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1156.....	26, 42, 63, 72
<i>Millbrae School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1494 .....	42
<i>Walters v. County of Plumas</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 460 .....	25
<i>Whaley v. Sony Computer Entertainment America, Inc.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 479.....	63
<i>Wilson &amp; Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559.....	70

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 103.....	22
26 U.S.C. § 148.....	22, 23, 28
Code Civ. Proc. § 338 .....	44
Code Civ. Proc. § 526a .....	44
Code Civ. Proc. § 860 .....	14
Code Civ. Proc. § 863 .....	14
Code Civ. Proc. § 867 .....	14
Code Civ. Proc. § 869 .....	15
Ed. Code § 17400 et seq.....	8

Ed. Code § 17001.....	34, 74
Ed. Code § 17406.....	12, 34, 47, 58, 60, 61, 65, 66, 68
Gov. Code § 53511.....	13, 19, 30
Rev. & Tax. Code § 17133.....	22
Treas. Reg. §1.148-2.....	23

**Treatises**

Sutherland, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th Ed. 2020) § 46.1 .....	59, 64
---	--------

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const. Art. 9, § 1.....	32
Cal. Const. Art. 9, § 5.....	33
Cal. Const. Art. 9, § 6.....	33
